

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

(Through Video Conference)

CRM(M) No. 22/2021

CrIM No. 91/2021

Ajay Kumar and ors.

...Petitioner/Applicant(s)

Through :- Mr. Rakesh Chargoitra, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and anr.

....Respondent (s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

(Through Video Conference from High Court Jammu)

ORDER

22.01.2021

In the present petition, the petitioners have questioned the FIR No. 107/2020 dated 10.08.2020, registered at Police Station Nowabad, Jammu against the petitioners for commission of offences under Sections 332 & 147 IPC on the ground that the respondent No. 2 was trying to implement the order dated 23.07.2020, which was stayed by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 10.08.2020.

Learned counsel for the petitioner argued that the said order was sought to be implemented at 8.30 hours and the staying of the operation of the order was brought into the notice of the Tehsildar concerned.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within two weeks. Requisites to be furnished within one week.

List again on 17.02.2021.

Meanwhile, investigation in the impugned FIR shall continue. However, challan shall not be presented before the Trial Court without prior permission of this Court.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
22.01.2021
Ram Krishan